Dollars % of Net Sales Dollars % of Net Sales
Income (loss) before income

taxes $ (156.1) (11.1) % $ (22.1) (1.3) %
Plus:

Interest expense 21.8 19.2
Amortization and

depreciation 19.1 23.3
Impairment expense 2.2 2.4
Other non-cash charges (0.9) (1.1)
Stock-based compensation 5.7 8.0
Restructuring expense 43.3 6.1
Restructuring cost of sales 5.5 —
Unamortized debt issuance

costs included in loss on
extinguishment of debt — 1.1

Less:
Interest income 3.2 0.8

Adjusted EBITDA $ (62.6) (4.4) % $ 36.1 2.1 %

43

Table of Contents

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss), Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Share. The following tables reconcile Adjusted operating income (loss),
Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, which are operating income (loss), net income (loss)
attributable to Fossil Group, Inc. and diluted earnings (loss) per share, respectively. Certain line items presented in the table below, when aggregated, may not foot due to rounding.

Fiscal Year 2023
($ in millions, except per share

data): As Reported
Restructuring Cost

of Sales
Long-lived Asset

Impairment
Restructuring
Expenses As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (143.0) $ 5.5 $ 2.2 $ 43.3 $ (92.0)
Operating margin (% of net sales) (10.1) % (6.5) %

Interest expense 21.8 — — — 21.8
Other income (expense) - net 8.7 — — — 8.7
Income (loss) before income

taxes (156.1) 5.5 2.2 43.3 (105.1)
Provision for income taxes 0.5 1.2 0.5 9.1 11.3

Less: net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest 0.4 — — — 0.4

Net income (loss) attributable
to Fossil Group, Inc. $ (157.1) $ 4.3 $ 1.7 $ 34.2 $ (116.9)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (3.00) $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.65 $ (2.24)

Fiscal Year 2022

($ in millions, except per share
data): As Reported

Long-lived Asset
Impairment

Restructuring
Expenses

Unamortized Debt
Issuance Costs Included in
Loss on Extinguishment of

Debt As Adjusted
Operating income (loss) $ (1.5) $ 2.4 $ 6.1 $ — $ 7.0

Operating margin (% of net sales) (0.1) % 0.4
Interest expense 19.2 — — — 19.2
Other income (expense) - net (1.4) — — 1.1 (0.3)
Income (loss) before income taxes (22.1) 2.4 6.1 1.1 (12.5)
Provision for income taxes 21.4 0.5 1.3 0.2 23.4

Less: net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest 0.6 — — — 0.6

Net income (loss) attributable to
Fossil Group, Inc. $ (44.2) $ 1.9 $ 4.8 $ 0.9 $ (36.6)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.85) $ 0.04 $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ (0.71)

Fiscal Year 2022 Compared to Fiscal Year 2021

For a discussion of our results of operations in fiscal year 2022 compared to fiscal year 2021, please see Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2022 filed with the SEC, which is incorporated herein by reference.

44

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of fiscal year 2023 was $117.2 million, including $104.4 million held by foreign subsidiaries outside the U.S., in comparison to